	DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUM. RUG ADMINISTRAT	75 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
			4/12/2022-5/4/2022* FEI NUMBER		
Dallas, TX 75			3016710945		
	Fax: (214)253-5314 SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		Undergal 915		
	neider, RPh, Co-Founder/Dir	ector of Op	erations	6	
FIRM NAME	HERO, THE STOREST NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	STREET ADDRESS			
Revive Rx LL	C dba Revive Rx Pharmacy	3831 Gol	f Dr Ste A		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Houston, TX	77018-5218	Sterile	& Non-Sterile Drug P	roducer	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA questions, please cor	not represent a final Agency determination implemented, or plan to implement, correcti representative(s) during the inspection or suitact FDA at the phone number and address a street of the plant of t	regarding your corve action in respondent this informat above.	npliance. If you have an objection use to an observation, you may dis	n regarding an scuss the objection of If you have any	
	omroi	ipulations or		ies in an area th	
sterile product	rement of first pass an around an	open ann, m	iether before of after it is	Titled With	
(b)(4) pharmacy to reaching over decided to	echnician while placing rubber storer open vials. Following our discussions of this observed sterile lot 22, while visually observing the a echnician use poor aseptic technique with the tubing which inhibited the syringe fill. Following our discussions of this observed sterile lot 22, while visually observing the a	pection, Lot # poppers in finisussion regarding.  septic process Lot # (b) (4) ), pues in the poster presence of the presence	b)(4) BUD 10/23/2023 hed product filled vials, ving poor aseptic technique sing of the sterile drug pro BUD 7/31/22, I observed sitioning of the syringe to 1st air when forming the ing poor aseptic technique sing of the sterile drug pro BUD 7/31/22, I observed rior to returning and place	b, your firm was observed es, your firm oduct, d your firm form the connections es, your firm oduct, d both your PIC e processing	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore, Investig	gator	Commence It Moore investigator Symmet Sp. Commence E Moore - Symmet Sp. Commence E Moore - Toda Symmet (5-64-2022)	DATE ISSUED 5/4/2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	BDEVIALLE ENTITION (GROVETTE	INSPECTIONAL C	DREEDVATIONS	PAGE Lof 5 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF H	DRUG ADMINISTRATI	3. [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DRUG ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	reet, Suite 7200		4/12/2022-5/4/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75	5202 Fax: (214)253-5314	nakha s neka	FEI NUMBER 3016710945	
(214) 253-5200	Fax: (214) 253-5314	ANTHORN STREET	heting	4.6
ORAPHARMZ_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Aaron M. Schi	neider, RPh, Co-Founder/Di	rector of Op	erations	<u> </u>
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	C dba Revive Rx Pharmacy	3831 Golf Dr Ste A		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Houston, TX	77018-5218	Sterile & Non-Sterile Drug Producer		
Materials Co.  OBSERVATION The (b)(4) intended pharmaceutical  Specifically, you drug products. If the finished stern Production Log	processing of the sterile drug proportion of the product sterile grade.  ON 2 ded to render final product sterile grade.  For example, your firm uses a brile drug product, Dexamethasor, I found 2 Lots produced that respectively. There have been 6 (sterile grade).	e is not adequate acceutical grade b)(4) the 24 mg/ml Streemain within ex	(b)(4) during the proces during the ascerile Solution pH 7. A respiry, Lot # 585669 (BU	and/or is not assing of sterile eptic processing of eview of your firm JD 6/18/2022) and
OBSRVATIO	N 3 uate HEPA filter coverage or air	rflow over the s	rea to which sterile pro	duat is avenced
There is madeq	uate HEFA litter coverage or air	niow over the a	rea to which sterne pro-	duct is exposed.
Specifically vo	ur firm has (b)(4) System	ns in the cleanr	oom (b)(4)	does not appear
	HEPA filters in proper locations	s to provide ade	equate coverage to ensur	
environment is	maintained from the ISO 5 BSC	used for asenti	c processing, to the (h)	(4) and from
	to the (b)(4) crimping	station. This is	a repeat observation.	and nom
N = ( N/ - V) 19	(-K-)			
<b>OBSRVATIO</b>	N 4			
(b)(4) in	ntegrity testing to the (b)(4)	was not p	erformed.	
	and including the state of the			
	T			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore, Investi	igator	Centention E Moore Investigator Moore general Framework E Moore Space 08-04-20/22 11.00 EM	5/4/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 2 of 5 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HI			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DRUG ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	reet, Suite 7200		4/12/2022-5/4/2022* FEI NUMBER	
Dallas, TX 75	5202 ) Fax: (214)253-5314		3016710945	
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		Porton, I	
-				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU		aline as as a		
Aaron M. Schi	neider, RPh, Co-Founder/Dia	STREET ADDRESS	eracions	
Revive Rx LLC	C dba Revive Rx Pharmacy 3831 Golf Dr Ste A			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	이 없는 [19] 하시스 시시 [1] 전 [2] 이 시에 하시스 [2] 이 시시 시	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Houston, TX	77018-5218	Sterile & Non-Sterile Drug Producer		
Sterile (b)(4) observed your following our delive following our firm's I located adjacent following follo	for Injection (Continuation Dose nacy technician. She was unable er the which would test iscussion of observed deficiencies ON 5 are present in the cleanroom who	on the (b)(4) use # (b) (4) ), BU e), Lot # (b)(4) to adequately the (b)(4) to the es disposed of ere the ISO 5 and the completion of	On 4/19/2022 and to render the process of D 7/31/22 and 10/23/2023, responsive manufacturer's specific both aseptically processe area is located.  Oximately feet apart with using a (b)(4) plastic facycle. Your firm's(b)(4)	(b)(4) pectively, by re using a box ation. Your firm d lots.  ithin the ISO 7 b bucket that was 4) are
OBSERVATIO Unsealed, loose	ON 6 ceiling tiles were observed in yo	our cleanroom.		
	bserved an exposed/unsealed fire g, and ISO 7 HD Anteroom/Prep g tiles.			
OBSERVATION The ISO-classif	ON 7 ied have difficult to clean, partic	le-generating,	or visibly dirty equipmer	nt or surfaces.
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore, Investi	gator	Carregion E Moore investigate grow of processing Connersion E Moore Connersion E Moore Connersion E Moore Square 66 64-2022	DATE ISSUED 5/4/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 5 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF H				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DRUG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
	reet, Suite 7200		4/12/2022-5/4/2022*		
Dallas, TX 75	202	enulbring task in	3016710945	gard agil	
(214) 253-5200	Fax: (214)253-5314 PONSES@fda.hhs.gov		151	13091 926	
ORAPHARMZ_RES	PONSESGIGA. MIS. gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		Bowl and therein	POT NEWSE CLARK	R III - FIII S	
	eider, RPh, Co-Founder/Di				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			hoc I	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	dba Revive Rx Pharmacy	3831 Golf Dr Ste A			
Houston, TX 7		Sterile & Non-Sterile Drug Producer			
OBSERVATION Cleanroom smo	ke studies conducted in cleanroom firm's smoke studies conduct nadequate. For example, your fivithin your firm's ISO 5 BSC as DN 9	om under dyna ted as part of yourm's smoke stu s part of the un	mic conditions are our firm August 18 idies failed to inclu it's recertification	inadequate. , 2021, Cleanroom re- ide and assess complex	
not exposed to l uncovered glass sterile drug proc your firm's ISO bulk (b)(4)	ur firm failed to ensure (b)(4) ess than ISO 5 air. For example beaker that had undergone (b)(4) duct, (b) (4) 7 HD Ante Room and ISO 7 N drug product, (b) (4) within the ISO 7 Non-Hazardo	4) vial for injection on-Hazardous during	your firm was obs , used in the on, Lot # (b) (4) , B Buffer Room. The g mixing of drug co	processing of the BUD 7/31/22 within	
4/20/2022(Wed	NSPECTION , 4/13/2022(Wed), 4/14/2022(Tl ), 4/21/2022(Thu), 4/22/2022(Fr , 4/29/2022(Fri), 5/02/2022(Mo	ri), 4/25/2022(1	Mon), 4/26/2022(T	ue), 4/27/2022(Wed),	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	<del></del>	The displayment of the production	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Camerson E Moore, Invest:	igator	Comemon E III III III III III III III III III	5/4/2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 of 5 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	O ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Dallas my 7	reet, Suite 7200 5202 D'Fax: (214)253-5314		4/12/2022-5/4/2022* FEI NUMBER	
Dallas, TX 7			3016710945	
ORAPHARM2 RE	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		ber i cal s	16
1 <del>1.00</del>	=			
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Aaron M. Sch	neider, RPh, Co-Founder/Direc	tor of Op	erations	<u> </u>
	LLC dba Revive Rx Pharmacy 3831 Golf Dr Ste A			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Houston, TX	77018-5218	Sterile	& Non-Sterile Drug Pr	oducer
		1		
00 2000 0	inspection of a factory, warenous	the une t	s unitstamen model"	/
	it solaiment ent page e constitution is			
	se to the owner operator or agent			
	ans or realities absences by high			
	device or obsidescial unit stat			
्रक्षते (द्वी का च	y pariti, or decomposed sparition	of sec. This	thing in no alcohor or goldeno	10
9710050 976	sampar, continors indisply it may h	ni febau bas	the beamer persons are	i i
10 × 100	กาย รองกนุกไวอาธยาลา กลวย ธ.เรา. พ	The voters	IN TO THE TO SEE STORY AND	
		0 1 1000	to seed to seed the	io.
			1021	1022
				20
			11110	1021
			6141	
		X		
	)	X-		
		1		
		1		
	/			
				\
	1			
	1			
	1			
	-			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Camerson E Moore, Investigat	tor		5/4/2022
OF THIS PAGE			Camerson E Moore Investigator Signed By: Camerson E. Moore	
			X Date Signed: 05-04-2022 11:06:03	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 5 PAGES

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or

OF STREET OF REAL PROPERTY SERVICES.

To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

SUF REVERSE OF THIS PAGE